RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 253

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE USE OF THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY TREE BANK FUND FOR THE INSTALLATION OF TREES AT THE COUNTY PIER PARKING LOT AND VOLLEYBALL COURTS.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Alpine Groves Restoration Project does not need the \$50,000 in Tree Bank Funds that was allocated for the project; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department seeks approval to utilize Tree Bank Funds in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00 for a landscape beautification project; and

WHEREAS, the landscaping project is a permissible use of Tree Bank funds in accordance with Section 4.0I.05(E)(2)(a) of the County's Land Development code; and

WHEREAS, the landscaping project once complete will be maintained by the county; and

WHEREAS, these improvements serve a public purpose and are available for the residents of St. Johns County to enjoy.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above Recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this Resolution and are adopted as Findings of Fact.

Section 2. This Resolution is adopted pursuant to the provisions of the St. Johns County Land Development Code, Section 4.01.05(E)(2)(a).

Section 3. To the extent that there are typographical or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval of the board of County Commissioners.

Section 4. This Resolution shall be effective upon its execution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns

County, Florida, this day of 12023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Rendition Date JUL 19 2023

Christian Whitehurst, Chair

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty

Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller

By: Custal Such